An Equal Opportunity Employer



STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

July 21, 1983

Ms. Carla Raberge Mankato City Clerk 202 East Jackson Street Box 3368 Mankato, Minnesota 56001

Re: Docket Number A-4022

Ordinance Number 0-83-0523-110

- He

City of Mankato

Dear City Clerk:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

65)

MUNICIPAL BOARD

20 41 Patricia D. Lundy

Assistant Director

PDL:sg

cc: Secretary of State County Auditor Township Clerk Attorney Municipality

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED DEC 21983 Joan anderson shower Secretary of State Phone: (612) 296-2428

monketo



MANKATO

202 East Jackson Street

Box 3368 Mankato, MN 56001

(507)625-3161

July 29, 1983

Joan Anderson Growe Secretary of State Room 180, State Office Bldg. St. Paul, MN 55155

Secretary Growe:

The City of Mankato has passed and the Municipal Board has approved an ordinance annexing 47.15 acres of property to the City of Mankato, effective July 21, 1983. As per State Law, the City of Mankato hereby submits a copy of that annexation ordinance and map of the annexation parcel.

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact my office.

Sincerely,

ames Harberts

James Harberts Planning Director

JH/dbb

enclosure

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED DEC 21983 Joan anderson inner Secretary of State

#34893

Mankato is an affirmative action, equal opportunity employer.

0-\$3-0521-110

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AN ORDINANCE KNOWN AS CHAPTER 13, UNCODED ORDINANCES IN EFFECT OF THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF MANKATO, MINNESOTA

WHEREAS, certain territory described below is not presently included within the corporate limits of any incorporated city, village, or borough; and

WHEREAS, this territory is completely surrounded on all sides by lands already included within the corporate limits of the City, does not exceed 200 acres and is deemed to be or about to become urban or suburban in character;

THE CITY OF MANKATO, HEREBY ORDAINS THAT:

- 1. The annexation will be to the best interest of the City and of the land affected.
- 2. The land described herein is surrounded by the City and is or is about to become urban or suburban in charácter.
- 3. That none of said land is now included within the limits of any city, village, or borough.
- 4. That annexation of this parcel will enhance the City's ability to plan for utilities and streets in this part of the City as well as control future development.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Mankato that the corporate limits of the City are hereby extended to include the land described as follows and the same is hereby annexed to and included within the City as effectually as if it had originally been part thereof:

The North half of the North half of the South half of the Southeast Quarter; the South half of the South half of the North half of the Southeast Quarter; the North 26 acres of the Southeast Quarter; the South 34 acres of the North 60 acres of the Southeast Quarter, all in Section 20, Township 108 North, Range 26 West, except Lots 1 through 9, Block 1, Mankato Industrial Park.

The City Clerk is hereby directed to file certified copies of the ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the Secretary of State, the County Auditor and Mankato Township.

This ordinance shall take effect 30 days after the date of its passage and due publication and filing thereof.

Adopted this 23rd day of Mary, 1983.

City of Mankato Herb Mocol, Mayor

uje J ATTEST: Carla Raberge Secretary to the Council

I hereby certify that notice of the adoption of the Ordinance set forth above was published in the Free Press on $3.9^{\frac{11}{2}}$ day of $3.9^{\frac{11}{2}}$, 1983.

Carla Raberge Carla Raberge City Clerk



